• the unaudited financial statements of MYPS as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2024 contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months
ended March 31, 2024;

• the audited financial statements of Pixode as of December 31, 2023 included as Exhibit 99.1 to MYPS’ Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September
16, 2024; and

• the unaudited financial statements of Pixode as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2024 included as Exhibit 99.2 to MYPS’ Current Report on Form 8-K filed
with the SEC on September 16, 2024;

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

(in thousands)
As of March 31,

2024
As of March 31,

2024
Pixode Games

Limited
(Historical)

PLAYSTUDIOS,
Inc. (Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 170 $ (170)
Cash and cash equivalents 126,980 170 (170) (A) $ 122,931

(3,400) (B)
(649) (C)

Accounts receivable 16 (16)
Receivables 31,944 16 (16) (A) 31,944
Income tax receivable 55 (55)
Other current assets 19 (19)
Prepaid and other current assets 10,730 74 (74) (A) 10,730

Total current assets $ 260 169,654 — (4,309) 165,605

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment, net 15 17,905 17,920
Operating lease right-of-use assets 87 8,461 8,548
Intangible assets and internal-use software, net 108,386 1,660 (D) 110,046
Goodwill 47,133 5,358 (D) 52,491
Deferred income tax asset 22 (22)
Deferred income taxes 2,711 22 (22) (A) 2,711
Other long-term assets 3,224 3,224

Total non-current assets 124 187,820 — 6,996 194,940
Total assets $ 384 $ 357,474 $ — $ 2,687 $ 360,545

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 228 $ 3,817 $ (228) (A) $ 3,817
Warrant liabilities 1,151 1,151
Operating lease liabilities, current 74 3,461 3,535
Long-term debt, current 7,855 (7,855) (A) —
Income tax payable 54 (54)
Accrued and other current liabilities 623 (623)
Accrued liabilities 29,029 677 (677) (A) 29,129

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

(in thousands)
As of March 31,

2024 As of March 31, 2024
Pixode Games

Limited
(Historical)

PLAYSTUDIOS, Inc.
(Historical)

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

100 (B)
Total current liabilities 8,834 37,458 — (8,660) 37,632

Non-current Liabilities:
Minimum guarantee liability 24,000 24,000
Deferred income taxes 1,001 1,001
Operating lease liabilities, non-current 13 5,532 5,545
Long-term debt, less current portion 50 (50)
Other long-term liabilities 1,061 50 (50) (A) 4,594

3,533 (B)
Advance subscription agreement 1,337 (1,337) (A) —

Total non-current liabilities 1,400 31,594 — 2,146 35,140
Total liabilities 10,234 69,052 — (6,514) 72,772

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Stockholders’ Equity:
Ordinary shares 1 (1) (A) —
Class A Common Stock 12 12
Class B Common Stock 2 2
Additional paid-in capital 1,179 315,526 (1,179) (A) 315,526
Accumulated deficit (10,948) (3,204) 10,948 (A) (3,853)

(649) (C)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (82) (984) 82 (A) (984)
Treasury stock (22,930) — (22,930)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (9,850) 288,422 — 9,201 287,773
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 384 357,474 — 2,687 360,545

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(in thousands, except per share data)
For the three months ended March 31,

2024
Pixode Games

Limited
(Historical)

PLAYSTUDIOS,
Inc.

(Historical)
Reclassification

Adjustments
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 30 $ 77,828 $ 77,858
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue 7 18,951 18,958
Selling and marketing 257 18,576 5 (AA) 18,838
Research and development 169 18,021 18,190
General and administrative 85 11,779 5 (AA) 11,869
Depreciation 2 (2)
Depreciation and amortization 11,566 2 83 (BB) 11,651
Restructuring and related 638 638

Total operating costs and expenses 520 79,531 — 93 80,144
Income from operations (490) (1,703) — (93) (2,286)
Other income (expense), net
Change in fair value of warrant liability (64) (64)
Interest expense (90) 1,420 90 (CC) 1,420
Other income (expense), net (5) (106) (111)

Total other income (expense), net (95) 1,250 — 90 1,245
Loss before income taxes (585) (453) — (3) (1,041)
Provision for income taxes (4) (114) (4) (DD) (122)

Net loss $ (589) $ (567) $ — $ (7) $ (1,163)

Class A Common Stock
Weighted average shares of common stock
outstanding:

Basic and diluted 119,117
Net loss attributable to common stockholders per
share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.01)

Class B Common Stock
Weighted average shares of common stock
outstanding:

Basic and diluted 16,458
Net loss attributable to common stockholders per
share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.01)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share data)
For the year ended December 31, 2023
Pixode Games

Limited
(Historical)

PLAYSTUDIOS,
Inc.

(Historical)
Reclassification

Adjustments
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues $ 108 $ 310,886 $ 310,994
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue 24 77,800 77,824
Selling and marketing 1,450 74,360 19 (AA) 75,829
Research and development 1,831 70,298 72,129
General and administrative 796 45,072 20 (AA) 45,888
Depreciation 10 (10)
Depreciation and amortization 45,259 10 332 (BB) 45,601
Restructuring and related 8,584 649 (EE) 9,233

Total operating costs and expenses 4,111 321,373 — 1,020 326,504
Loss from operations (4,003) (10,487) — (1,020) (15,510)

Other income (expense), net
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 2,596 2,596
Interest expense (307) 4,858 307 (CC) 4,858
Other income (expense), net 20 513 533

Total other income (expense), net (287) 7,967 — 307 7,987
Income before income taxes (4,290) (2,520) — (713) (7,523)
Provision for income taxes (30) (16,873) (16) (DD) (16,919)

Net loss $ (4,320) $ (19,393) $ — (729) $ (24,442)

Class A Common Stock
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:

Basic and diluted 116,520
Net loss attributable to common stockholders per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.18)

Class B Common Stock
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding:

Basic and diluted 16,458
Net loss attributable to common stockholders per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.18)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Purchase Agreement is accounted for as a business combination in accordance with GAAP, (the “Business Combination”). Under this method of accounting, the